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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs D Duncan

	Scheme
	:
	University of Aberdeen Superannuation & Life Assurance Scheme - Prudential AVC Facility  

	Respondent
	:
	Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated)

1. Mrs Duncan complains that Prudential failed to make her aware prior to her early retirement that the guaranteed annuity rate (GAR) applying to her University of Aberdeen Superannuation & Life Assurance Scheme (the Scheme) AVC policy at her Normal Retirement Age (NRA) 60 would be lost if she took her AVC benefits early.  
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both. I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them. This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused. 
MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mrs Duncan was born on 31 May 1945. She is a member and also a Trustee of the Scheme which originally had unequal NRAs of 65 and 60 for male and female members respectively. On 31 July 1994, NRA was equalised at age 65 for all members.  
4. The current administrator of the Scheme AVC facility is Prudential who succeeded Scottish Amicable as administrator. Mrs Duncan’s AVCs were invested in “pure endowment with profits” and “unitised return of fund” policies. 
5. In a letter of 10 June 1999, Scottish Amicable informed Mrs Duncan that she was one of eight Scheme members who had paid AVCs pre and post 31 July 1994 and therefore had AVC policies with NRAs of both 60 and 65. Scottish Amicable also informed her that it had underestimated her AVC benefits at NRA 65 in previous benefit statements. It asserted that the existing option of retiring early at age 60 without any actuarial reduction to benefits was likely to be attractive to existing female Scheme members and therefore proposed to change her AVC maturity date to age 60 for all her policies, before arranging for a new AVC benefit statement to be sent to her showing correct benefit figures. Scottish Amicable stressed that the retirement age of 60 was not fixed and, if she wished to work beyond this age and continue paying AVCs, the retirement age could be changed. In July 1999, Mrs Duncan received a copy of the new AVC statement showing a NRA of 60.  
6. In April 2000, Mrs Duncan ceased her AVC payments, following advice given by her IFA, Lambert Fenchurch (c.f. paragraph 20 for further details).
7. A Scottish Amicable statement of deferred benefits was sent to her workplace via the Finance Section of the University of Aberdeen (Pensions Office) in June 2000, for her pure endowment with profits policy (number 122MD326), stating that both her “Normal Retirement Date” and “Guaranteed Annuity Rate per £1,000 at Normal Retirement Date” were “Unaltered”. It also stated that all other terms and conditions remained unaltered. Prudential have not been able to confirm that a deferred benefit statement was produced for her unitised return of fund policies.
8. In January 2001, the chairman of the Scheme Trustees informed all active members that, under new Inland Revenue regulations, it was no longer a requirement for AVC benefits to be taken at the same time as main Scheme benefits, and they would permit any member to defer taking his or her AVC benefits to a later date, if the member so wished. The chairman also said that:

“Any member wishing to exercise this option will be required to advise the Pensions Office before taking their main scheme benefits, and thereafter the members will deal directly with the AVC provider……Members should take their own independent financial advice.”    
9. Mrs Duncan accepted a deal to retire early on 31 January 2004, and received details of the main Scheme benefits available to her. She also received an early retirement AVC quotation showing that her estimated current fund value of £13,292 could be used to purchase a level annuity of £744 pa with a five year guarantee and an attaching spouse’s pension of 50% of the member’s pension, calculated using current annuity rates which were not guaranteed. The quotation did not include a warning that the GAR would not apply if benefits were taken before NRA.  
10. As her AVC fund value was greater than £5,000, Prudential also sent her AVC details to the appointed Scheme Advisers, D L Bloomer & Partners, so that they could help her obtain AVC annuity quotations on the open market. Prudential did not inform the Scheme Advisers that Mrs Duncan’s policy had a GAR which only applied at NRA. The Scheme Advisers concluded that Prudential offered the best annuity on early retirement, so Mrs Duncan bought the annuity from Prudential in March 2004, i.e. a level annuity of £755.52 pa with a five year guarantee and an attaching spouse’s pension of 50% of the member’s pension.
11. On her retirement, Mrs Duncan regularly attended the meetings arranged by her branch of the teaching Union. During one of these meetings, she says that a report was given about another recently retired University of Aberdeen employee who had just discovered that she had missed out on the GAR by not having been made aware of its existence prior to retirement. It was at this point that she realised that she too had missed out on the GAR.  
12. In a letter dated 28 June 2004 to the chairman of the Scheme Trustees, Mrs Duncan said that another Scheme pensioner had provided her with copies of AVC documentation that she received just prior to retirement which did mention that the GAR applied only at NRA (see Appendix for relevant details). 
13. The Pensions Office responded on behalf of the Scheme Trustees in September 2004, that they had instructed Prudential to write to all active and deferred members having a GAR on their AVC policies to ensure that they were aware of its existence and also to review the cases for AVC members who had retired in the previous two years. The letters were sent in August 2004.
14. In a letter dated 13 October 2004 to the Pensions Office, Prudential wrote that it had completed their investigation for all those members with a GAR applying to their policies who had retired since June 2002 (including Mrs Duncan), and it was satisfied that standard procedures had been followed in each case, i.e.
(a) a policy schedule would have been sent out when each policy started, setting out the policy terms and conditions including the one that the GAR applied only at NRA.   
(b) an AVC quotation prepared in accordance with strict Financial Services Authority guidelines, and using current annuity rates or (GAR, if applicable) would have been sent to each member within one year of his/her NRD. 

15. The Pensions Office relayed the results of Prudential’s investigation to Mrs Duncan and the Scheme Trustees to see if they wished to take this matter further. Shortly afterwards, the Scheme Trustees told Prudential that they were not happy that members had not been given any information about the GAR when they commenced paying AVCs and were only made aware of the GAR when they retired. They added that, in two cases (one of which was Mrs Duncan), members had been informed about the GAR only after their early retirement benefits were settled, and thus the GAR was lost through no fault of their own. The Scheme Trustees asked Prudential to consider allowing Mrs Duncan to pay back the AVC pension which she had received and defer receipt of her AVC benefits until the date that the GAR would apply. 
16. Prudential, however, was not prepared to honour the GAR for Mrs Duncan’s policy because it was satisfied that it had issued appropriate information to her.
17. The Scheme Trustees asked their legal advisers to try to resolve Mrs Duncan’s complaint, but Prudential refused to change its stance. The Scheme Trustees decided not to pursue her complaint further.

MRS DUNCAN’S SUBMISSIONS
18. She did not receive any Scottish Amicable AVC policy documentation when she commenced paying AVCs, and only became aware of the GAR applying to her AVC policy after she had already retired early and received both her main Scheme and AVC pension.
19. If she had been informed of the existence of the GAR prior to her retirement, she would have investigated the implications of taking her AVC benefits early or deferring her retirement until age 60.

20. Mrs Duncan asserts that she took AVC statements (which made no reference to a GAR) to her meeting with Lambert Fenchurch in 2000 and was advised that she was making sufficient pension provision but required more capital for retirement at age 60. She says that she was informed that current annuity rates were low and an option open to her was to cease her AVC payments and to increase her contributions to an ISA. If she had received the AVC policy document from Prudential informing her of the GAR, she would have taken it to this meeting and may have been given different advice by Lambert Fenchurch. She did not consult with Lambert Fenchurch again after this meeting.  
21. Prudential had notified the Scheme Advisers of the GAR available to other Scheme members’ AVC policies. The Scheme Advisers were therefore able to advise these members to consider deferring annuity purchase until age 60 if they did not require immediate income from their AVC fund. Prudential has admitted that it did not inform the Scheme Advisers that Mrs Duncan’s AVC fund carried this GAR, so they could not therefore advise her to consider deferring receipt of her AVC benefits until age 60. She believes that Prudential has therefore not treated her equally and fairly. 
22. Mrs Duncan asserts that :

“As a Trustee, I am only as good as the information I have been given…… I am entitled to the best information from Prudential as any member of the Scheme is …..I should have been able to rely on Prudential telling the Scheme advisers of the existence of the GAR at NRA which was attached to my AVC. I may have been a Trustee, but I was also a Scheme member, who should have been able to rely on Prudential……..to give me the best service and information at all times.”   
23. Her decision to retire early was made without any independent financial advice. 

PRUDENTIAL’S SUBMISSIONS 

24. All members contributing AVCs would have been made aware of the GAR when they started paying AVCs, and received a policy document including details of the GAR applying at NRD (see Appendix for relevant details). The policy document would have been sent to the Scheme Trustees (Pensions Office) by an automatic process for onward transmission to the member. Although Prudential has not retained a copy of the document which would have been sent to Mrs Duncan, it says that it have no reason to doubt that it was issued.  
25. The Pensions Office and Scheme Trustees would know what to expect whey they sent Prudential details of a new AVC member. If they had sent Prudential a new entrant for processing, and did not receive the proper paperwork in a reasonable timescale, they should have reminded Prudential to provide the details.  

26. In a letter dated 28 February 2006 to the Scheme Advisers, Prudential wrote that:
“I know you are concerned that we issued leaflets giving details of the GAR to other members of the Scheme, but not for Mrs Duncan. You told me you also have quotations confirming that a GAR applied and that these members were then able to take this into account when making their decision on whether or not to take benefits.  

I admit that we did not confirm to Mrs Duncan that part of her AVC fund included a GAR. This GAR was only available at her normal retirement date when we issued the early retirement figures. While I acknowledge that we have pointed out to some members that their policy includes a GAR when quoting for early retirement, we are not legally obliged to do this. We must give details of the options available at that time when we’re asked for early retirement figures, and we are not required to point out the advantages or disadvantages of a particular action. The responsibility lies with the trustees and the individual to check the policy conditions to see if there is anything included which would alter their decision to take benefits early.”  
27. It seems reasonable to assume that Mrs Duncan’s IFA would have drawn to her attention the implications of ceasing her AVC payments and taking her AVC benefits early before she decided to stop paying AVCs in April 2000.
28. Prudential asserts that the appointed Scheme Adviser would have worked closely with Mrs Duncan because she was a Scheme Trustee, and appear to have had a key role in guiding her on her early retirement options. 

29. Prudential also asserts that:

“There is no obligation for us to warn clients they would lose GAR if they retire early. This could be construed as “advice” which we do not give. This is the job of the Adviser/IFA…….   

Mrs Duncan was a Trustee. As such, she would be expected to understand how the scheme works as she is representing the members. She should also have had sufficient knowledge of the scheme benefits…..

Bearing in mind Mrs Duncan’s knowledge of the scheme and more critically, the role of the IFA who should have warned her that she may be giving up a benefit (GAR) if she took her benefits early, we do not feel we are liable in this case.”    

SUBMISSIONS OF THE PENSIONS OFFICE
30. They have never received the AVC policy documents from the Prudential AVC team for onward transmission to Mrs Duncan and other AVC members. They simply receive a letter from a different Prudential team administering the main Scheme confirming the details of the AVC member, e.g. AVC commencement date, AVC end date, AVC as a percentage of salary or gross fixed amount and, for an added year AVC policy, the service bought at the chosen retirement date.
31. They rarely correspond with the AVC team directly, and deal mainly with the Prudential team that administers the main Scheme.   

CONCLUSIONS
32. While I accept Prudential’s assertion that the AVC policy document at the time Mrs Duncan’s policy was established would have included details about the GAR applying only at NRD, there is scant evidence to prove that she actually received it. Both Mrs Duncan and the Pensions Office have said that they never received the policy document. I am  therefore reluctant to share Prudential’s confidence that there is no reason to doubt that it was sent to the Pensions Office for onward transmission to Mrs Duncan, particularly in light of the allegation made that this oversight has happened on numerous other occasions.  
33. Mrs Duncan has asserted that she was not made aware of the GAR applying to her AVC policy only at NRD until after she had retired. On that aspect, however, the facts simply do not substantiate her assertion. The Pensions Office sent her in June 2000 a statement of deferred benefits received from Scottish Amicable showing that both her “Normal Retirement Date” and “Guaranteed Annuity Rate per £1000 at Normal Retirement Date” were “Unaltered”. I have no reason to doubt that she would have received this statement. It is therefore my view that she was made aware of the existence of the GAR at the very latest by June 2000. This statement clearly shows that the other terms and conditions of the policy would also remain the same but, having been unable to conclude from the available evidence that, on the balance of probabilities, Mrs Duncan did receive a copy of the AVC policy document at the time her policy was established, Prudential cannot rely on the fact that Mrs Duncan received this statement as being sufficient to have drawn her attention to the fact that the GAR would not apply at any retirement date other than NRD.

34. In my opinion, the failure by Prudential to make Mrs Duncan and also the Scheme Advisers clearly aware that the GAR applying to her AVC policy would be lost if she took her AVC benefits early, only after her benefits became payable, amounts to maladministration. I do not accept Prudential’s assertion that simply ensuring that a person in Mrs Duncan’s situation is aware that a GAR only applies at NRD, is in effect advising on the “advantages or disadvantages of a particular action”.
35. Prudential asserts that Mrs Duncan would have learnt about the GAR applying at NRA through the knowledge which she gained through training which she received as a Scheme Trustee, but have not managed to provide any evidence to substantiate its assertion. 
36. I have therefore made a direction below, aimed at remedying the injustice suffered by Mrs Duncan as a result of the maladministration identified, by giving her the opportunity to decide whether she wishes to receive the benefits which would have been available to her from age 60, calculated using the GAR (or standard annuity rates, if better) at that time. The GAR used to determine the annuity available to Mrs Duncan at age 60, will however be dependent on the criteria used to calculate it (i.e. whether her pension increases during payment, if her pension is guaranteed for a specified period of time and if there is an attaching spouse’s pension payable on her death after retirement). My direction is intended to give Mrs Duncan a choice as to whether or not she exercises the GAR option. She may wish to seek independent financial advice before making her decision.  
DIRECTIONS
37. Within 56 days of this determination, Prudential shall calculate and notify Mrs Duncan of the annuity that would have been available to her if she had retired on 31 May 2005 (i.e. her 60th birthday) using the notional fund value of her AVCs and the GAR applicable at that date for a level pension with a five year guarantee and an attaching spouse’s pension of 50% (if it was better than the standard annuity rate calculated using the same criteria) in accordance with the terms of her AVC policy. Prudential shall also determine whether there has been an over/under payment of pension by taking into account the annuity payable from age 60 and that no payment would have been made between 31 January 2004 and 31 May 2005.

38. After considering the above information carefully, if Mrs Duncan decides that it would have been advantageous for her to have deferred retirement until age 60, she should notify Prudential of her decision within 28 days of her receiving the information from Prudential. 

39. On receipt of the above notification, Prudential shall, if Mrs Duncan so opts, within 28 days, then set up an additional annuity for her representing the increase to the original annuity and arrange to pay/reclaim any underpayment/overpayment of pension to/from Mrs Duncan. 
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

12 October 2007

APPENDIX

RELEVANT PARAGRAPHS FROM A PRUDENTIAL LEAFET ACCOMPANYING AN EARLY RETIREMENT WHICH ANOTHER SCHEME PENSIONER WITH  PRUDENTIAL AVCS RECEIVED
Occupational Pensions

Guaranteed Annuity Rates – Your Questions Answered

Plan which carry the Guaranteed Annuity Rate:

What is a guaranteed annuity rate?

Some older Prudential pension plans had a guaranteed annuity rate built in when the plans were taken out. This means the pension from the fund attracting the guaranteed rate could be higher than the pension would be without a guaranteed rate.

The guaranteed rate applies only at Normal Retirement Date (NRD). 
When do the guaranteed rates apply?

Strictly speaking, the guaranteed rates apply only at the NRD selected by the Scheme Trustees*.

What if benefits are taken before NRD?

The guaranteed rate does not apply.

What if benefits aren’t taken until after NRD?

The guaranteed rate will not apply*.

*By concession: If we get the fully completed Retirement Instruction Form/Personal Request Form and relevant evidence of health within a month of NRD (and confirmation that the benefits are to start within that month) the guaranteed rates will be extended
Can the NRD be changed?

Only in exceptional circumstances and subject to IR rules – which means, for later retirement, that   this can only happen before the original NRD. If agreed, the guaranteed rate appropriate to the new NRD applies.

If we agree to extend the NRD, any regular contributions continue to the new NRD. If benefits are taken early, before the new NRD, the guaranteed annuity rate will not then apply.

What are the guaranteed annuity rates?

The rates depend on the NRD:-

NRD                 Annuity bought by £1000 

                          Male                    Female

55                        _                           £71

…..                      …..                       …..

60                       £87                       £78

…..                     ……                     ……

65                       £100                      £88

…..                     ……                     ..….

70                       £117                      £102                  



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

RELEVANT PROVISION TO MRS DUNCAN’S WITH PROFITS FUND POLICY NUMBER 122MD326   
4. Annuity Benefits
If the proceeds of the Policy in respect of a Life Assured at Normal Retirement Date are to be applied in whole or in part to purchase a level annuity from the Society, the annuity being payable on the first day of the month following the Normal Retirement Date ad monthly thereafter for five years and thereafter during the lifetime of the Life Assured, the annuity shall be secured on the basis of a Guaranteed Annuity Rate of £100 per annum for each £1,000 of Policy proceeds in respect of a male Life Assured at 65 or, if more favourable, on the basis of the Society’s then current annuity rates. The Guaranteed Annuity Rate shall be varied as appropriate for other ages at Normal Retirement Date for female lives and for annuities subject to annual increases.
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